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GOVERNOR AS COMMANDER IN CHIEF 
RESOL YES, 1963 

Chapter 115 

1415 
CHAP. 117 

RESOLVE, in Favor of Lloyd Talbot of Portland and of Esther Davis of 
Conway, New Hampshire. 

Lloyd Talbot; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the 
Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of $272.55 to be paid to 
Lloyd Talbot, of Portland, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the 
State for destruction of his car by 3 escapees from the Boys Training Center in 
South Portland; and be it furtller 

Esther Davis; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the 
Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund tlle sum of $350 to be paid to 
Esther Davis of Conway, New Hampshire, as a full and final settlement of her 
claim against the State of Maine for destruction of her car by 2 escapees from 
the Boys Training Center in South Portland. 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 116 

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Disposal of Western Maine Sanatorium. 

Director of Public Improvements authorized to dispose of Western Maine 
Sanatorium. Resolved: That the Director of Public Improvements is author­
ized to dispose of the interest of the State in and to the real es·tate and appur­
tenances comprising 'Western Maine Sanatorium. Such disposal shall be made 
under terms and conditions deemed by tlle Governor and Council to be in the 
best interests of the State; and be it further 

Resolved: That this resolve shall become effective June 1, 1965. 

Effective June 1, 1965 

Chapter 117 

RESOLVE, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution Relating to 
Authority of Governor as Commander in Chief. 

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the 
Legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the Constitution of this 
State be proposed: 

Constitution, Article V, Part First, Section 7, amended. Seotion 7 of Part 
First of Article V of the Constitution is amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 7. Commander in Chief of the Militia. He shall be commander in 
Chief of the Army and Navy of the State, and of the Militia, except when 
the same are called into the actual service of the United Statest ffitt; he ~ ~ 


